HCS – HES Cabling Systems                        Connecting Network
HQ: Bankalar Caddesi Ekas Han No. 75-77 8000 Karakoy Istanbul, Turkey.
Phone: +90-212-2565630 Fax: +90-212-2565446
PLANT:  Erciyes Mahallesi Hes Caddesi No:22   38210  Kayseri, Turkey
Phone: +90-352-442 25 40    Fax: +90-352-442 28 00
HCS - HES Cabling Systems
Made in Turkey… With Pride!

the wall outlet and the consolidation point. A length of horizontal cable in the middle
completed the channel.
Type designations of the test samples
Cords: T06-00401-XX (XX designates the length)
Horizontal cable: H06-00401
RJ 45 connecting hardware (keystone jack): J6E-00813 (3 pieces)
 DANAK-19J1508
 DELTA-N312107-2
 Page 6 of 9
3. Conclusion
The measured coupling attenuation for the tested channel is 48 dB.
Below 100 MHz the coupling attenuation is better than 50 dB.
According to the report: Establishment of the needed electromagnetic performance of
generic cabling for compliance with generic cabling (see clause 5.2 for the reference),
this performance is adequate with EMC specifications for applications listed below:
EMC specifications:
Radiated emission EN 55022 class B and FCC part 15 class B
Radiated emission EN 55022 class A and FCC part 15 class A
Radiated immunity EN 55024 Residential and light industrial areas
Applications1:
10Base-T
100Base-T
1000Base-T
EMC compliance of the complete system is only possible if compliance of the electronic
equipment is verified according to the standards with application of unscreened cabling.
(This means CE marked in Europe)
1 These applications are investigated in the referenced document. Other applications, which use the lower part of
the frequency spectrum may also comply.
 DANAK-19J1508
 DELTA-N312107-2
 Page 7 of 9
4. Test results
4.1 Coupling attenuation
Coupling attenuation, channel
0.0
10.0
20.0
30.0
40.0
50.0
60.0
70.0
80.0
90.0
100.0
10 100 1000
Frequency
dB
blue
orange
green
brown
Limit
Measured coupling attenuation 48 dB N312107-02 1. December 2005
Equipment:
Network Analyser Hewlett Packard, type 8753E Instrument no.: 31109
Absorbing clamp Rohde & Schwarz, type MDS 21 Instrument no.: 31097
Hybrid MA-COM, type H-1-4 Instrument no.: 31079
Hybrid MA-COM, type H-1-4 Instrument no.: 31080
Hybrid MA-COM, type H-1-4 Instrument no.: 31100
Hybrid MA-COM, type H-1-4 Instrument no.: 31148
 DANAK-19J1508
 DELTA-N312107-2
 Page 8 of 9
5. Reference to applicable standards and documents
Test of the channel under test is performed with reference to the following standard:
5.1 Cable test standard
CENELEC EN 50289-1-15
Communication cables – Specifications for test methods-Part 1-15:Electromagnetic per-
formance-Coupling attenuation of links and channels.
5.2 Expert contribution for JTC 1/SC 25/WG 3
WG 3 IXT025a, 13 January 2005. Establishment of the needed electromagnetic per-
formance of generic cabling for compliance with generic cabling.